•	 Level 3 	 – 	Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable input).

	 The fair value of an asset to be transferred between levels is determined as of the date of the event or change in
circumstances that caused the transfer.

	 The Group and the Company recognise transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy as of the date of the
event or change in circumstances that caused the transfers.

2.26	 Government grants

	 Government grants related to assets, including non-monetary grants at fair value, are deducted against the construction
cost of the assets. Subsequently, the grants are recognised in profit or loss on a systematic basis over the life of the
asset as a reduced depreciation expense.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND OTHER INFORMATION FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND OTHER INFORMATION

206 207ANNUAL REPORT 2019PETROLIAM NASIONAL BERHAD (PETRONAS)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2019

3.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Group
2019
In RM Mil

At 31.12.2018,
as previously

reported

Effect of
adoption of

MFRS 16

At
1.1.2019

as restated Additions
Disposals/
write-offs

At cost:

Own use

Freehold land  2,620  - 2,620 33 (4)

Leasehold land  7,307  (7,307) - - -

Lease properties  1,256  (1,256) - - -

Oil and gas properties  338,940  - 338,940 7,210 (3,285)

Buildings  19,542  - 19,542 128 (106)

Plant and equipment  155,365  (2,718) 152,647 1,020 (1,034)

Office equipment, furniture and fittings  3,615  - 3,615 80 (99)

Computer software and hardware  4,200  - 4,200 152 (68)

Motor vehicles  497  (29) 468 25 (47)

Vessels  43,839  (32,572) 11,267 16 -

Projects-in-progress

-	 oil and gas properties  25,794  - 25,794 11,644 (458)

-	 other projects  43,848  (50) 43,798 19,322 (153)

646,823 (43,932) 602,891 39,630 (5,254)

Lease to others as operating lease

Buildings - - - 25 -

Vessels - 32,572 32,572 342 (455)

Plant and equipment - - - 18 -

 - 32,572 32,572 385 (455)

Right-of-use

Leasehold land  -  9,373 9,373 43 (23)

Lease properties  -  1,256 1,256 21 -

Oil and gas properties  -  3,757 3,757 850 -

Buildings  -  959 959 60 (9)

Plant and equipment  -  3,706 3,706 441 (2)

Office equipment, furniture and fittings  -  2 2 - -

Computer software and hardware  -  8 8 11 -

Motor vehicles  -  76 76 59 (2)

Vessels  -  1,231 1,231 3,660 (134)

- 20,368 20,368 5,145 (170)

646,823 9,008 655,831 45,160 (5,879)

[…]

Office equipment, furniture and fittings - - - 2

Computer software and hardware - - - 19

Motor vehicles - - (1) 132

Vessels - - (141) 4,616

1 74 (368) 25,050

832 a,b,c (1,607) (3,818) 690,519

continued from previous page

a	 Includes revision to future cost of decommissioning of oil and gas properties amounting to RM2,507 million.

b	 Includes net transfers out of RM4,079 million comprising transfers to assets held for sale of RM1,671 million, inventories of RM93 million, other receivables of

RM2,846 million and transfer in from intangible assets of RM531 million.

c	 Includes reclassification of certain asset from cost to accumulated depreciation of RM35 million.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND OTHER INFORMATION FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND OTHER INFORMATION

208 209ANNUAL REPORT 2019PETROLIAM NASIONAL BERHAD (PETRONAS)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2019

3.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

Group
2019
In RM Mil

At 31.12.2018,
as previously

reported

Effect of
adoption of

 MFRS 16

At
1.1.2019

as restated
Charge for

the year
Disposals/
write-offs

Accumulated depreciation
and impairment losses:

Own use

Freehold land  -  -  -  -  -

Leasehold land  897  (897)  -  -  -

Lease properties  567  (567)  -  -  -

Oil and gas properties  216,878  -  216,878  22,856  (3,481)

Buildings  7,472  (6)  7,466  521  (49)

Plant and equipment  82,089  (1,409)  80,680  6,723  (827)

Office equipment, furniture and fittings  2,577  -  2,577  310  (87)

Computer software and hardware  3,277  -  3,277  394  (59)

Motor vehicles  341  (8)  333  34  (41)

Vessels  19,797  (18,520)  1,277  -  -

Projects-in-progress

-	 oil and gas properties  2,532  -  2,532  -  -

-	 other projects  11  -  11  13  -

 336,438  (21,407)  315,031  30,851  (4,544)

Lease to others as operating lease

Vessels  -  18,520  18,520  1,979  (370)

Right-of-use

Leasehold land  -  1,340  1,340  170  (15)

Lease properties  -  567  567  43  -

Oil and gas properties  -  217  217  1,213  -

Buildings  -  102  102  74  -

Plant and equipment  -  1,518  1,518  444  (2)

Office equipment, furniture and fittings  -  -  -  1  -

Computer software and hardware  -  -  -  7  -

Motor vehicles  -  17  17  31  (1)

Vessels  -  -  -  696  (55)

 -  3,761  3,761  2,679  (73)

 336,438  874  337,312  35,509  (4,987)

continue to next page

3.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

Group
2019
In RM Mil

Acquisition/
(Disposal)

of subsidiaries

Impairment
loss/

(write-back)

Transfers/
reclass/

adjustments

Translation
exchange

difference
At

31.12.2019

Accumulated depreciation and
impairment losses:

Own use

Freehold land  - - - - -

Leasehold land  -  -  -  - -

Lease properties  -  -  -  - -

Oil and gas properties  - 4,731 89 (1,588) 239,485

Buildings  13 131 179 (9) 8,252

Plant and equipment  68 3,792 121 (405) 90,152

Office equipment, furniture and fittings  19 - (17) (4) 2,798

Computer software and hardware  2 6 (18) 17 3,619

[…]

a	 Includes revision to future cost of decommissioning of oil and gas properties amounting to RM3,246 million.

b	 Includes net transfers in of RM1,740 million comprising transfers from investment properties of RM950 million, intangible assets of RM608 million, inventories

of RM401 million, other receivables of RM150 million and transfer to prepaid lease payments of RM95 million and assets held for sale of RM34 million.

c	 Includes government grants received by certain subsidiaries of RM240 million.

d	 Includes net transfers in of RM77 million comprising transfers to assets held for sale of RM21 million, other receivables of RM9 million, prepaid lease payments

of RM1 million and transfer from investment properties of RM108 million.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND OTHER INFORMATION FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND OTHER INFORMATION

212 213ANNUAL REPORT 2019PETROLIAM NASIONAL BERHAD (PETRONAS)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2019

3.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

Company
2019
In RM Mil

At 31.12.2018,
as previously

reported

Effect of
adoption of

MFRS 16

At
1.1.2019

as restated Additions
Disposals/
write-offs

At cost:

Own use

Leasehold land 295 (295)  - - -

Lease properties 74 (74)  - - -

Oil and gas properties 28,119 -  28,119 40 -

Buildings 207 -  207 1 -

Plant and equipment 1,840 (1,836)  4 - -

Office equipment, furniture and fittings 95 -  95 - (8)

Computer software and hardware 397 -  397 - (22)

Motor vehicles 18 -  18 1 (4)

Projects-in-progress

-	 oil and gas properties 174 -  174 106 -

-	 other projects 778 -  778 833 -

31,997 (2,205) 29,792 981 (34)

Right-of-use

Leasehold land - 299  299 29 (4)

Lease properties - 2,855  2,855 107 -

Plant and equipment - 1,485  1,485 - -

Vessels - 4,974  4,974 - (4,974)

- 9,613 9,613 136 (4,978)

31,997 7,408 39,405 1,117 (5,012)

continue to next page

3.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

Company
2019
In RM Mil

Transfers/
reclass/

adjustments
At

31.12.2019

At cost:

Own use

Leasehold land - -

Lease properties - -

Oil and gas properties 1,062 29,221

Buildings 69 277

Plant and equipment - 4

Office equipment, furniture and fittings - 87

Computer software and hardware 64 439

Motor vehicles - 15

Projects-in-progress

-	 oil and gas properties (15) 265

-	 other projects (520) 1,091

660 31,399

Right-of-use

Leasehold land (2) 322

Lease properties - 2,962

Plant and equipment - 1,485

Vessels - -

(2) 4,769
a 658 36,168

continued from previous page

a	 Includes revision to future cost of decommissioning of oil and gas properties amounting to RM787 million and transfer to subsidiaries of RM129 million.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND OTHER INFORMATION FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND OTHER INFORMATION

214 215ANNUAL REPORT 2019PETROLIAM NASIONAL BERHAD (PETRONAS)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2019

3.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

Company
2019
In RM Mil

At 31.12.2018,
as previously

reported

Effect of
adoption of

MFRS 16

At
1.1.2019

as restated

Charge
for

the year

Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses:

Own use

Leasehold land 26 (26)  - -

Lease properties 72 (72)  - -

Oil and gas properties 14,562 -  14,562 2,176

Buildings 41 -  41 5

Plant and equipment 514 (510)  4 -

Office equipment, furniture and fittings 89 -  89 1

Computer software and hardware 324 -  324 40

Motor vehicles 16 -  16 1

Projects-in-progress

-	 oil and gas properties - -  - -

-	 other projects - -  - -

15,644 (608) 15,036 2,223

Right-of-use

Leasehold land - 26  26 5

Lease properties - 72  72 356

Plant and equipment - 510  510 219

Vessels - -  - 853

- 608 608 1,433

15,644 - 15,644 3,656

continue to next page

3.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

Company
2019
In RM Mil

Disposals/
write-offs

At
31.12.2019

Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses:

Own use

Leasehold land - -

Lease properties - -

Oil and gas properties - 16,738

Buildings - 46

Plant and equipment - 4

Office equipment, furniture and fittings (8) 82

Computer software and hardware (22) 342

Motor vehicles (4) 13

Projects-in-progress

-	 oil and gas properties - -

-	 other projects - -

(34) 17,225

Right-of-use

Leasehold land (1) 30

Lease properties - 428

Plant and equipment - 729

Vessels (853) -

[…]

Unabsorbed capital allowances and unused investment tax allowances do not expire under current tax legislation.

	 The Group and the Company have unused tax losses carried forward of approximately RM67,502 million (2018: RM67,420
million) and RM27,044 million (2018: RM25,020 million) respectively, which give rise to the recognised and unrecognised
deferred tax assets as above.

	 The Group also has unabsorbed capital allowances, unused investment tax allowances and unused reinvestment allowances
of approximately RM11,288 million (2018: RM10,850 million), RM17,117 million (2018: RM14,274 million) and RM875 million
(2018: RM908 million) respectively, which give rise to the recognised and unrecognised deferred tax assets as above.

14.	 DEFERRED TAX (continued)

	 Unrecognised deferred tax assets (continued)

	 The components and movements of deferred tax liabilities and assets during the year prior to offsetting are as follows:

Group
2019
In RM Mil

At
31.12.2018,

as
previously

reported

Effect of
 adoption of

MFRS 16

At
1.1.2019

as restated

Charged/
(credited) 
to profit

or loss Equity

 Translation 
exchange 

difference
At

31.12.2019

Deferred tax liabilities

Property, plant and
equipment 14,669 104 14,773 (2,139) 386 (57) 12,963

Others 603 -   603 (18) (163) 13 435

15,272 104 15,376 (2,157) 223 (44) 13,398

Deferred tax assets

Property, plant and
equipment (660) -   (660) (902) (19) 4 (1,577)

Lease liabilities -   (114) (114) (345) -   4 (455)

Unused tax losses (7,736) -   (7,736) 202 -   2 (7,532)

Unabsorbed capital
allowances (2,459) -   (2,459) 362 (373) 4 (2,466)

Unused reinvestment
allowances (218) -   (218) 8 -   -   (210)

Unused investment tax
allowances (3,413) -   (3,413) (678) 47 -   (4,044)

Provision for
decommissioning of oil
and gas properties (4,397) -   (4,397) (145) -   (1) (4,543)

Others (648) -   (648) 71 18 13 (546)

(19,531) (114) (19,645) (1,427) (327) 26 (21,373)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND OTHER INFORMATION FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND OTHER INFORMATION

238 239ANNUAL REPORT 2019PETROLIAM NASIONAL BERHAD (PETRONAS)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2019

15. 	 TRADE AND OTHER INVENTORIES

In RM Mil

Group Company

2019 2018 2019 2018

Crude oil and condensates 2,723 3,096 22 29

Petroleum products 4,838 4,527 - 15

Petrochemical products 854 689 - -

LNG and natural gas 1,541 1,616 150 56

Stores, spares and others 2,415 2,577 1 -

Developed properties held for sale 547 425 - -

Properties under development 1,529 1,573 - -